approximately HK$24,867,000 and HK$11,947,000 respectively. The comparative figures of 2008
have been restated as if the initial accounting had been completed from the acquisition date.

Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited

Annual Report 2008/2009

84

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2009

17.	 GOODWILL and intangible assets (continued)

The valuation of customer-related intangible assets and intangible assets in relation to non-
competition agreements amounted to approximately HK$24,867,000 and HK$11,947,000 respectively
at the date of acquisition. There was a corresponding reduction in goodwill of HK$15,360,000 and
increase in minority interests of HK$14,759,000. The loss attributable to equity holders and minority
interests of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2008 were also increased by approximately
HK$8,541,000 and HK$8,206,000 respectively as a result of additional amortisation expenses. At
31st March, 2008, the following items are restated:

As
originally

stated

Adjustment
to fair value

of assets
acquired in

prior periods

Amortisation
and deferred

tax credit
for the

year ended
31st March,

2008 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Goodwill 258,678 (15,360) – 243,318
Intangible assets
  – Customer-related intangible assets – 24,867 (19,567) 5,300
  – Non-competition agreements – 11,947 (747) 11,200
Deferred tax liabilities – (6,695) 3,567 (3,128)

Total effect on assets and liabilities 14,759 (16,747)

Retained profits 520,317 – (8,541) 511,776
Minority interests 28,296 14,759 (8,206) 34,849

Total effect on equity 14,759 (16,747)

The customer-related intangible assets, comprising mainly incomplete contracts at the date of
acquisitions, have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis
over their estimated useful lives of four months. The intangible assets in relation to non-competition
agreements represented contracts entered with the vendors of Petro-king International Company
Limited (“Petro-king HK”) and Petro-king Oilfield Technology Limited (“Petro-king SZ”). The details
of the acquired subsidiaries are as set out in note 34. Such intangible assets are amortised on a
straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of four years.

Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited

Annual Report 2008/2009

85

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2009

17.	 GOODWILL and intangible assets (continued)

The movements of these intangible assets are as follow:

Customer
-related

intangible
assets

Intangible
assets in

relation to
non-competition

agreements Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST
At 1st April, 2007 – – –
Adjustment to fair value of assets
  acquired in prior periods 24,867 11,947 36,814

At 31st March, 2008 (as restated) and
  31st March, 2009 24,867 11,947 36,814

AMORTISATION
At 1st April, 2007 – – –
Provided for the year (as restated) 19,567 747 20,314

At 31st March, 2008 (as restated) 19,567 747 20,314
Provided for the year 5,300 2,987 8,287

At 31st March, 2009 24,867 3,734 28,601

CARRYING VALUES
At 31st March, 2009 – 8,213 8,213

At 31st March, 2008 (as restated) 5,300 11,200 16,500

18.	impairment  test on goodwill

The Group uses business segments as its primary segment for reporting segment information. For
the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill has been allocated to the relevant cash generating
units including units relating to engineering projects and provision of consultancy service on well
drilling.

During the year ended 31st March, 2009, the management of the Group determines that there is no
impairment of the CGU containing goodwill.

Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited

Annual Report 2008/2009

86

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements